



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

Amendment No. 2 to Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification No. R9-2017-0004

PROJECT: Trampas Reservoir Project

Certification Number R9-2017-0004

APPLICANT: Santa Margarita Water District

26111 Antonio Parkway

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

Reg. Meas. ID: 408074 Place ID: 826901

Party ID: 39980 Person ID: 539481 WDID: 9000003080

On June 13, 2017, Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification No. R9-2017-0004 (Certification) was issued to Santa Margarita Water District (Applicant) for the Trampas Reservoir Project (Project). On June 13, 2018, the Certification was amended to authorize impacts to an additional 0.24 acre (440 linear feet) of ephemeral streambed waters of the United States and/or State.

By letter dated April 8, 2019, Glenn Lukos Associates, Inc., on behalf of the Applicant, requested the Certification be amended to extend the Project Section 401 Certification to December 31, 2020, as construction of the Project has experienced delays due to rain. The Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) issued Section 404 Permit No. SPL-2016-00564-ERS for the Project in accordance with the Letter of Permission Procedures (LOP) on June 16, 2017 and it expires on June 16, 2019. The Certification for the Project will also expire with the Corps Section 404 LOP on June 16, 2019.

Based on the Applicant's request, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is amending the Certification to extend the expiration date of the Certification to December 31, 2020. Except as modified or superseded by the Certification modifications set forth below, all of the findings, provisions and other requirements of Certification No. R9-2017-0004 remain in full force and effect. The following changes are made to Certification No. R9-2017-0004 and are shown in underline/strikeout format to indicate added and removed language:

Page 5, GENERAL CONDITION II.A is deleted and replaced with the following:

This Certification is valid until December 31, 2020, or until the associated federal permit or license expires, whichever comes first.

HENRY ABARBANEL, PH.D., CHAIR | DAVID GIBSON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108-2700 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

Santa Margarita Water District Trampas Reservoir Project Certification No. R9-2017-0004 June 13, 2017 Amended on May 22, 2019

Notification: Any person aggrieved by this action of the San Diego Water Board may petition the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to review the action in accordance with the California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3867 and following. The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Certification Amendment. Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality or will be provided upon request.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of Amendment No. 2 to Certification No. R9-2017-0004 issued on May 22, 2019.

DAVID W. GIBSON

Executive Officer

San Diego Water Board

22 May 2019

Date